accepted from a formality perspective since it was submitted by the Company after the statutory
deadline to appeal against ZATCA's decision. Further, according to ZATCA’s regulations, the ZATCA's
decision becomes final and cannot be objected if the Taxpayer does not submit its appeal to the GSTC
or settlement committee within 30 days of receipt of the decision issued by the ZATCA in which it
rejects the taxpayer's objection or the passing of 90 days after the date of the submission of the objection
to ZATCA without receiving a decision. Accordingly, ZATCA's decision was final during 2019 and
related accrual should have been recorded, but management did not record such adjustment in 2019.
During 2021, the Company identified the above error and, accordingly, restated the comparative
financial information of these financial statements.

The above restatement had no effect on the statements of comprehensive income and cash flows for
the year ended December 31, 2020.

The resultant impact of the above-mentioned restatement on each of the impacted financial statement
line items for the prior periods is reflected in the table below:

As previously

reported Restatement

As restated
Effect on the statement of financial position
as at January 1, 2020
Retained earnings 178,960,241 (26,857,219) 152,103,022
Accruals and other current liabilities 59,701,543 26,857,219 86,558,762

Effect on the statement of financial position
as at December 31, 2020

Retained earnings 163,555,423 (26,857,219) 136,698,204
Accruals and other current liabilities 76,933,861 26,857,219 103,791,080

35 Board of Directors authorization

The accompanying financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company's Board of Directors
on  March 29, 2022